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Thc Comaission on Administrotivc Justice
Anrzcl Rmn and Ftaanclol Sutaltcnr forthewo, cndcd 3ilh Jru 2023

2. K.y Enfity lnforruetion end lltrnrgrmcnt
(e) Blclground infornrtlou

The Cqnmission on Administrative Jwtice (Office of tbc Omtru&man) is a Constitutional

Commission cstablished undcr Article 59(4) of thc Constitution of Kcrya aod the Commission on

Adminislrelivc Justice Act, 201 I which providcs for its modrn opsrandi. functions and powcrs. It

has powcrs aod privilcgcs as stipulalcd rm&r Chaprcr Fiftcen of thc Coostitution.

Mrn&lc

Thc mldrle of thc Commission is dcrived from the Commissio,n on Arlrqi'lisbtivc Jrsticc Act

201 l, Acccss to Information Act, 2016 and thc Fair Administrative Action Act, 2015. Undcr tbe

CAJ AcL 201 I its mandasc snhil-r ad&cssingmaladminisruion in thcpblic sactor. In this rcgard,

thc Cormrission is ernpowered ro invcstigale complrints on dclay. ahrsc of pover, impropcr.

unlawful m opprcssive conduct. administrativc injustice, unfair trcatmcnt" end manifest injrsticc

or discoutcsy. Furlhcr, thc Acccss to Informstion Act, 2016 rnandetcs tbc Commission to overscc

end enforce implcmcntation of the Act, which sefc$nrds and promotcs thc riglrt to information,

eoshrind under Anicle 35 of thc Constitution.

In cxecuti.g its mandatc, thc Cornsrission is guidcd by priaciplcs and idcals, that arc articulated

through iB Vision, Mission and Core valucs, as indicercd bclow: -

vtsroN

A socicry that upholds administrativc justice and access to information

MISSTON

To eoforcc administrativc justicc rnd access ro information in Kenya through complaints

rcsolntion and public educatior for effrcicnt and effective service dclivery

CORE VALUES

e RcsPonsiveness

r lndePendcnce

o Fairrrcss

r Transparcncy

r Inrcgriry



Thc on Adnin is tr alirr Jruder
Annrul ed Filrirl,ciol th. crd 3hh Jvtc 2023

Kcy ObJoctivcs

ln thc undcrrwiew, thc Cornmicsinn focnscd on hur Kcy Rcsuh Arcas (KRAs) nracly: .

Rcsohtion of Public Cffiphiots;

Ovctsight rnd caforccorcnr of thc rigbt to Informetion;

. Public Education, Awuencss and Visibility; and

4. Institutiooil Strqrythcriog rad Cepciry Buildiry.

Tbc cndcrvour,cd o utilizc thc dlocrted rcsourcc prudcotly, by ersuriry nhr fr,r
nloDcy, implenrcnting plamod activitics tounrds thc rerlizrtion of thc blloviqg

l. Rcsolutim of Public Cmphinc md daernrinrtioa of Acccss to Infonarion

Applicdons

2. Onbcrch rnd rrrercrss wcrlion on rnattcrs edministntive justicc and rccere to

informetion;

3. Decenbalizelion of Ombudgmur scrvices

4. Strengthcning public instibrtion's capocity to handle complaints

5. homotioa of Gmd Crovarree rrrd thc rule of Law,

6. Opcntiondizetion of Acccss to Infqaation Act 2016

7. Strcngthcillng Commission's inErnel capocity

PrioriticcKcy

Thc

4.

5.

's key shategic prioritits for thc period undcr rv,riew were:

of rcsponsiveness in thc public scrvicc;

of public scctor capacity to hnndle complaints

cducation and awarraess creation on mattcrs sf sdminisrativc justicc urd access to

and Good Goveraancc in thc conduct of state/public afhin.

rhc capocity of rhc Commission on Administretivc Justice to &tiver its

i
l

I

I
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The Commission on Admintttrotire Jrulice
Anatal Rewrt ond Financial Stattttcnt for theyear cnded 30th June 2023

(d) Fiducirry Overrigbt Arrrngcmrnls

The Commission has put in place variou.s Comrnittces tluough rvhich it ovcrsecs thc Secrctariat.

Apan from the Audit Comrnittce whieh is chairrd by a mcmbcr wbo is not an employec of thc

Commission. thc Comminces are chairrtl by the Commissioncrs. Thcse Committecs include: -

l. Financc, Adminisrrafion and ]Iuman Resourcc committce

2. Complaints, lnvcstigaionr and Acccss to Information comrnittce

3. Prograrnrnes and Stratcgy commiltee

4. Audit and Risk committec

The Secretariat has fow Cornrnittcts? rhst pla;- an advisory and oversight role with rcgards to

opcations of thc of rhc Seretariot. Thcsc Cmnmilices are: -

l. Scnior Managemcnt Comrnittec

2. Public Financc Management Commillee

3. Human Rcsource Managcmrnt and Advisory Comminee

4. Occupational Health urd.Safrty Cormittec

Nlcmbership to rhe Committees is drawn from the iive departmenrs of the Cornmission hence, the

various skills and compctencies snrich decision-making. The appointment is madc by the

Commission Secretary/CEO rvriting. L\ th€ Accounting and Authorised Officer of the

Commission. The appointment lcners spcll out thc tcrrns of referencc and individual obligations

are clearly stipulatcd. In order to prepare rnernbers for the roles bcstowed upon them, customised

induction trainings are providcd to ne.uly appointed rnembcr.

i) Audit Commiltee.

The Commission is co_enizant of thc pro'iisions undcr Section 73t5) of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012 which requires Er/ery notional govemment public entity to establish an

audit committee. whose cornposition and tirnctions shall be as prescribed by the regulations. In

this regard, the Commission has an Audit Committee in place. The Committee is charged r*'ith the

rcsponsibiliry to advise on risk managcrncnt and cnsure that the Commission upholds appropriate

financial management, accounting and reforting staadards.

The Committcc monitors the effectiveness of tbr inemal control systems and regularly rcceives

rcports from the intemal and extemal aulilors.

IY
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on Adninls troriw Jtstice
Atrul cd Ftnrnrlol.hnrrtl del SM hnc 2023

of thc Audit Cornminec for thc pcriod undcrrcvicw is u follows:

DrvidMwangi Gichirdn

S.nb Bsrgr

Jroc trhranjr

Ltry Ndrng'q EBS - Mcmbcr

Mn$Ddi - Sccreuy

Mrlr3cnar Connitlrc
is chaired by ilrc Comirsion ScmctryrcEO, urd it compisca thc firc Hd of

DcFrtmcots niac hceds of Divisiog ad Uuits. lt rnrlc rccomsrcodrtioas on mrjor decbios

oa thc officc opcratittrs. Tbc rolc urd fimetions of dre Mmagcarcnt Commftfcetbrt hrve

imhdc:

and rniewiag strategic ud unual opcrsionrl plms frr
Commission.

mrking - Dcliberating on kcy policy and a&ninistntivc issucs cnd

dccisions andrtcommcodations to the Cotnmirsion u rpplicrblc.

- Ovcnccingthc hrrmoniotrs implcmcntetion of thc uurul work

staffsupervirion and compliance with the Commission's pcrbrmaace

s)x3tcm

- ansuring thar Commission complics with the legal framcwork whilc

its mandate.

- ensuring pnrdcnt msnagcm€nt of financial rcsourccs and statutory

standards are adhcred to.

the Managerncnt Committce may appoint sub-committces on a-nec&

- Chairpcrson

- Manbcr

- Mcrrbcr

r)
Tbc

2.

J

4.

5.

cxecution of

x
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Thc Commbsion on Administrailye Jusrict
Annual Rewrt and Fnaacial Statcncnrlor tht wt aded jhh Janc 202J

3. Strtcmcnt of Goyernrnce

A bricf on thc kcy lcadcrship

Pursuant to thc CAJ Act, 201 I , the Commtssion consisrs of thrcc Commissioners scrving on a -fuIl-

timc basis for a single term of six years and a Sscretariat rcspon.sible for implemcntarion of the

Progremmcs of thc Commission- Thc Commissirrners opsrarc work as collcgiatc in providing

Policy dircction and leadcrship to thc Sccrctiarial whik thc Chairperson is mand.rtcd to preside ovcr

all me=tings of thc commission; act as tbc spr*esperson; and supervise and direcr the work of thc

Cormission. Further. in line with section 20(3) of ihc ATI Act. 2016 rhe Commission dcsignated

onc of its commissioners as the Access to lnformarion Commissioner wirh rhc rxponsibiliry of
pcrforming the fuactions assigncd to thc Commissic'n undcr the Acl On rhc orhcr hand, thc CAJ

Act. 201I csrablishes a sccretarial that is rcspr.rnsiblc for implcmcnring the prognmmcs of rhe

Commission' It is headcd by rhe Commission Srcrctaryi Chief Exccutivc Ofliccr, who reports to

the Commirsion and is responsiblc for the day+o-clay operarions and adrninistrarive funcrions of
the Commission. The sccrctariat is struchued into directomlrs and dcpartmcnts that are aligncd to

thc corc mandate and firnctions of the Commissitm.

The governance oversight role of tbe Commis.siorr is vested in tbe Commissioncrs. The main

rcsponsibility of thc Commissioners is ro forrnulate the Srrategic direcrion and oversce the

manlSement of affairs ofthe Commission. ln this regard ihe Conrmissioners develop policics and

opcruional procedures that facilitate effective extcudon of thc Commission's Mandate. The

Commissioners also constitute relevant cornmittees r,a assist in the stervardship role as rhey deem

appropriate.

In general. the Commissioners shall acr in the best ifierest of the Commission and uphold rheir

fiduciary responsibilities and duty care. This inrolvcs not disclosing confidential intbrmarion.

avoiding real and perceived conflict of intercst, and favoring the interests of rhe Commission over

olhcr intercst.

xlll



Thc on,4&n i n is tru iv e Jus t ic e

Annual and FinanciolSuctcnt the endcl SUh Jtnc 20]3

ltc havc established policy and proccdurc documcnts to gruidr thc menagemant

in thc of thcir rolcs and responsibilities.

Comnittcrc atrblirhcd.

has four Comrnittecs, that play ur advisory and ovcrsight roh with rcguds to

qpcrations of 0re Secrcrariat. Thcsc Commirtees arc: -

Scnior Mrnqgcnrent Committce

hblic Financc Management Commincc

Rcsourcc Menegcrncnt and Advisory Commince

Hcalth urd Safcty Committcc

Menrbcnhip tha Conrminces is drawn from tbc fivc dcpartmerts ofthe Comnrission hencc, the

and competencies enrich dccision-making. The qppoinrmcnt is made by thc

Commission writing, as the Accounting and Autboriscd Officer of the

appointmcnt lettcrs spcll out the tcrms of refcrcacc and individual obligfions

are clcarly In ordcr to prcpare mcmbcrs for thc roles bcstowcd upon them, customised

induction are providcd to newly appointed membcr

Thc rudit (lts formrtion, comporition, rnd rctlvlticJmttingc).

Thc audit is basically the wetchdog of the Commission. It ensurcs all the syslerns Put

ission arc functioning propcrly.in place by

The is cognizant of thc provisions under Section 73{5) of thc Public Finance

2012 rvhich rcquires cvery national government public cntity to cstablish 8nManagcrncnt

auclit whose composition and functions shall be is prescribcd by thc regularions. In

this rcgard, has an Audit Committec in place. Thc Committec is charged with the

resgonsibility advisc on risk nranagcment and cnsure lhat thc Comroission upholds appropriate

financial accountiag and reporting standards-

neports from

monitors thc cffectiveness of the intctrral control systerrur and regularly rcccives

intemal and anterrral auditors.

Thc

I

)

vanous

Thc

xlv



The Commission on ldmbistratiye Justice
Annaal Rwrt and Finonciol Statf/,,cnts lor thc ycar endcd 30th Jync 2023

Thc mcmbership of thc Audit Committee for thc period under revicrv is as follows

6. David Mwangi Gichimu - Chairpcrson

7. Sarab Barasa - Mcmbcr

8. John O Matagaro - Membcr

9. Commissioncr Lucy Ndung'u, EBS - Membcr

10. Jane Karanja - Membcr

I l. Amos Musundi - Sccrctary

Activitier4f{cctings

Nrnc Nunbcr of
m*dngs held

Nunbcrof
neetlngs
ettcndcd

'/r rttendrncc

DavidMwangi 4 4 lO0o/o

Commissioncr Lucy Ndung'u A A 100%

Sanh Barasa 4 , 100%

Jolm Matagaro 4 I 25%

Janc Karurja A 3 75o/o

During the pcriod, the th,rec-year term of Mr. John Matagoro, who was the national Treasury

represcntative expired and consequently Jane Karanja was nominated to represent the National

Treasury. The Commission appointed her to sit in rhe Audit & Risk Committce from January 2023.

Risk mrnegcment, cornpliancc, con0ict of iaterest etc.

Risk manegemrnt

The Commissioners are responsible for nnaintaining sound risk managcment and intemal control

systems and dctcrmining the nature and extent of the risks that the Commission is willing to take

to achievc its strategic objectivc. With thc support of Audit, Risk Committce the Commissioners

canics out a regular revierv of thc effectiveness of its risk managcment framework and internal

control syslcms.

xv
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Aanml and Fina,rlgll Sro,cnt thc at ddimhac2023

s accounuNbility is inrcnded to improvc thc risk nunaggrtrcnt culturc actus thc

ultimUcly auuring opUmal uriliry of availablc naourccs. Risk maoagemcat is

rcvicwed et Commissioncr mcctings Es part of thcir formal proc6$.

Duriag thc 0rc kcy risks exposurc that rcguircd intcrvenlionc to ensurc busincss continuity

rfuk.

risk
risk.
risk.

risk

lnturrl ryrtanr.

Thc rcrrliru committcd to continuously providing timely and objcctive tssur.ncc to

eohancc cont"ol systems, risk ooanEgcmcnt, ptomole eccountebility std gOod govcrnrncc

to supPort urd cnhancc Commissions' valuc.

has also put in plrce intemal audit firnction which man&ted to prwidc

on the commission's risk managemcol govermnce and intcrnal colUol

process Thc pcriodically apprises thc Commission audir committec on kcy audit findings

snd

Coallht of

Tbe C are required to avoid conflict of interest and deals with arm-length in any

motter that to the Commission. The Commissioners are obligated ro fully disclose lo thc

real or potcntial conflict of intcresr, which comes lo any Commissioner's

direct or indirect. tn reporting, thc Comrnissioncr is requircd to providc all

relevant including information which reletcs to their immediate family menrbcn by

blood or which is relatcd to the arca of conflict. Thc Commissioncrs arc requircd to givc

of any conflict issues to the chairman of thc Conunission. Whcm dcclarod thc

I abstain from drc &cisions where tbc conflict cxist.

}YCTC:

Tbc

Commission

attentron"

in advance

xvt



The Commission on Administratite Justice
Annual Rcmrt and FinoaciolStolrrlatr for thc vcar cndcd 30th Jync 202J

Thc Commission Secretar-v recortft lhe conflicts of intercst declarcd in conflict register for

accountability purPos€, and as a nrlc of good prsstice on appoinrmenr and on regular intervals or

at any time when circurnstanccs chaagcs, all mambcrs shall in good faith disclosc tr.r the

Commission for rccording any othrr busincss or interest likcly to create a potential conflict of
intcrcst. Dcclaration of conflict of inrtrest is dso a standard agen& itcm which is addrcsscd at the

onsct of cach agcnda item which is adchesscd at tbe onsct of each and every Commission mceting.

Thcrc was no conflict-of interest reportcd rluring thc hnancial year ended 30s Junc 2023

Codc of ethics end conduct

In linc with section .3 of the Leadcrship and lntegriry Acr 2012, thc Commissioners have

implcmcntcd a Code of Ethic.s and CooelucB n:hich binds Commissioners and employees and is

subscribed to by all members of the Commission. The Code has been inregrated into Commission's

operations through the development of veriouspolicies end rcporting mechanism. The commission

has put in place ahics and.intcgriry programs to mainstrcam a strong cthical culture of doing right

things among suffand othcr stakeholdcrs in ordcr ro achieve its mandate.

The Commission Commissioners and employees are supposed to act with honest, intcgrity and

fairness in all theirdcaling with each otber. Upon employment evely employee is supposed to sign

a Code of ethics and conduct and commit to abide by its rcquirement as part of thc contracr

requirements.

Public participetion

We believe that good corporate governancc is critical, ar the national level. In the financial year

wc continued to achicve high levels of corporate govcrnance by focusing on the value of public

participation as envisaged in Article I 0 of thc Consrirution of Kenya, 2010.

Conpliencc with lews rnd rcauhlions emoug otbcrs.

The Commission complies with stahrtory aBd regulatory requirements as spelt out in various larvs.
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otu rrc dtrcd in tbc Commission on A&ninistrrtive Justice Act, 201 I th.t piovi&t

for itr qptrudii fimtims end powers. Thc Commission br slso iD placc the Co& of

Coodrst s.ts oul rulcg th t govcrn thc corduct of individnl Co"miscioocr in odtr b
opcrrtc iD lhc b6t intcrcct of thc Commission.

DuriDE th. fcr cndod mP frm 2023 the comissioa:

rll strtory dc&rctions to various bodics.l.
7. vuious ruporc to govcrnment egcncic'r rs requined by hw.
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Thc Coambsion on Administrotiye Justice
-,lnaual Rcwrt and .Financial StarcacntsJor thc wor cndcd 30th Junc 2023

4. Stetcmtnt by the Commission Cheirperson

The Commission on Administrative Justicc (OlIce of rhc Cmbudsman) is obligatcd by la*' to give

on account of its opcrations on yearly basis. Thi.r is acrualized through the prcparation of annual

rcPorts. I am thcrcforc pleased to prcsent rhis annual rcport for the 2022D023 Financial ycar. Thc

rqrort docurncnLs the opcrations of thc Commission in thc period uoder rcview. which highlights

kcy achicvcrncnt and providcs an account of the resourccs allocared ro the Commission during the

rel'iew period.

During thc review pcriod, the Commission cndcavoured to dischargcd its widc mandatc effecrively

tiuough implcmcntation of planned activities. in linc with is Stratcgic Plan. Towards this cnd. thc

Commission undertook various activitics rhat wsre aimed at promoting administrative justice and

acc6s to information. This was achieved through a collaborative approach rhat rargeted public

servicc dclivery both at the national and countv levels. To this end, the Commission played a key

role in the electoral proccss that culminatcd in 9th Augrst ?0!2 gcneral election. which ushered in

thc ncw political dispcnsation under the Kenya Kwarua Alliance. The Commission monitored rhe

elccloral process during the campaigns period and was among accredited Election Observers ol
thc last gencral elcction. Our recommendations which arc contained in our report on the electoral

proc"ss will go a long way. towards the desired electoral reforms. Further. the Commission

promotcd opcn governance, through enforcement of the Access to Information Act.

ln oru cndeavour Io enhance public service delivery" the Commission conducted training for public

officcrs and institutions at the National and County Govcmments. The training rvas aimed at

strengthening complaints handling and sensiiization of the of dury bearers on their obligations ro

facilitate access to inflormation.

The Commission is grateful for the support by the Government which provided the necessary

ra;ources, wbich cnablcd thc Commission dischargc ie mandate effectively. I also take this

opportunity to thank our development partners, who worked closely rvith us and madc it possible

to realize the rnilestones highlighted in this reporr. during the period undcr reyierv. I reiterate our
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Thc Commiss ion on .4dminis trative Jus tice
Annuol Rcport and Flaancial Stotcncntlor thc ycar cnded 3hh Junc 2023

;5. Strtcmcnt by tbc Commission Sccretrr.v / Accounting Ofricer

Thc Commis-sion has prcparcd this annual rcport and financial statcments tbr thc Financial Ycar

2024202i in accordanccwith Section 8l (2) (fl of the Public Financc fvlanagemcnt Act,20l?

which requires the Accounting Officer to submit a report to the Office of the Auditor General. not

latcr than threc monrhs aficy rhc end of cach linancial ycar. Thc rcport povidcs an account of thc

financial pcrformance by thc Commission, during thc fiscal ycar 2021,12023.

ln the year under review. the Commission was allocated Ksbs. 577 million, in thc Rccurrcnt Vote.

undcr thc cconomic classification as follows: -

. Compcnsation of Employces

. Usc ofgoods and scrvices
, Transfcrs to Mortglge & Car loan

fund

' Social Securiry Bcncfits
. Acquisition of Asscts

366 Million
170 Ir{illion

l2 Million
l0 Million
l9 Million

The Commission utilizcd a total of KShs. 568 Million (989'o absorption ratc). to implement planned

activitics under its threc subprog,rammes on General Administration and support serviccs.

Administrative Justice and Access ro Information Services. I am pleascd to nole that rhe

Commission achieved notable milestones key among them the monitoring of the electoral process.

dccentralization of the Ombudsman service, where branch ofliccs rvcre established in Laikipia and

Garissa Counties and processing of 6,917 complaints out of which 4.458complaints u'ere resolved.

In order to mitigate risks. dre Commission endeavoured to strengthen its intcrnal controls, through

the development of a risk management strategy and reviewing of various policy guidelines and

procedures manuals, to cnsure prudent utilization of resources. Further, Commission complied

with the yarious sta$tcs that govern lhe managemcnt of public resourc€sr amo\g them the Public

Finance Management Act,20l2 and the attcndant 2015 regulations.

During the year under revie*', the Commission encounter challenges in tbe course of exccuting the

budge! kcy among thern the austerity measurcs instituted by tbe government. resulting to a

reduction of ourbudgetary allocation by Kshs. I37 Million. This greatly hampcred implementation

c'f planned activities.
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.fhe Commission on Adminktrotiye Justice
Annyal Rcoon and Fiaaacial Swlcncnts for thc ycar cnded 30th June )023

5" Slrtcmcnt of Performsnce Agrinrt Prcdetermincd Objectiva for tht FY202?23

lntrcduction

'[]re cofiurri"ssions strategic plan 2019-202-1 identifics four kcy resulr aren-q for effecrive delivery

of its .hrnctions and mandatc. Ttcsc are; Resolution of Public Comploints; Oversight and

Enforcsrncrrl of Access to Information: Public Education, Arvarcnrss and Visibiliry; and

lnsdrutional Strcogthening and Capaciry Building. The above results rx'ill bc rcalized tbrough

implamentation of rhc following sevcn strategic objcctivcs:

l) Io strengthcn public service systcms, processcs. procedures and pracliccs:

2) "fo strcngrhcn complaints handling capaciry in thc public scctor:

3) To promote disclosure of information within public and privale scclors;

4) To $rcngthen the framervork on acccss to information;

5) To cnhance awareness and understanding of the Commission's mandate:

6) To srrcagthen the capacity of the Commission to effectivcly deliver on its mandate:

7) To mobilisc adequate resources.

Pro3rass on lhe ettrinment of Stretegic Objectives

For prrposts of irnplementing and cascading thc above srrategic objcctives ro spccitic activities.

all thc suat€gic objectivcs u'ere rnade spccific, mcasurable. achievable. realistic and time-bound

(SMART) and converted into strategic outcomes. Attendant indicators were identified for reasons

of tracking progress and performance measurement: Below' rve provide the progress on attaining

the stated objectivcs:

The Commitsion achieved an average of 82oh implementation of its strategic objectivcs as indicated

irr thc table bclorv:

Progrcss oa tbt attsinment of Stratcgic Objectives through Performance Contracting

For purposes of implementing and cascading the above development objectives to specific secrors,

all the development objectives were made specific, measurable, achievable. rcalistic and time-

bouad (SMART) and converted into development outcomes. Attendant iaclicators were idcntified

f-or tracking progress and performance measurement:
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'{'he Conmision c'n ..ldninisrdtiye Justice
-lnnuul Reprl ond f'inanciol Stalements for the rcar endctl -11)th June.2023

'[he table bclorv provides (,ur pertbrmance a-uainst rhe ke ;- resulr areas.

l.i To strcngthcn public sen'icc

s_vslcms! proccs.\as.

proccdurcs end practi"'ct.

i] I "'o '[hc Commission inquircd into and

invcsticateC complaints liom mcmbers

of thc public: and issucd advison
opinions on proposals for improvcmcnt.

Plenn,:d |Iuduma 0mbudsmm Arvard
rvas nct undcrtakcn duringl the rcvierv
period.

l.l 'Io srrl'rsthur compluints

hendlin-e caprci'.r in the

puh!ic s.'ctor.

.l0r:t' f-'onducted irainings and Provided
tc'chni;rl .iuppc,rt rc r"!CDA.-: in scrrinr
up ;ornpl:rints hcndlin g me;hanisms

2.I To prL)nlolc disclcsure ot-

int'ormrtion ivithin puL,lic

enil pritrtc sccrors.

100?';. The Commission cnftrrced the ri-cht tc

inibrnratiorr b;r ensuring disclosurc ol

int'ormation. :rnd adjudication on 'Jcc.:si

to in irrrmation applications.

2.2 To strcngthcrr thc iransvrrrk
on alccess rc inioniretion.

Ir.t:,;j Dcyelopcd guidclint.s end policies on

ilcicsJ to inform:rtion for u-rc b1' pubtic
'l,orjics :rntl prir':rte r:nti ties.

Yct to lobby- lor thc cnactn:lnt of rh.

County .\ccess tc inibrrnation -{.ct.

3.! To enhanr'e us'arr:ness anc!

undcrstsnding ol tlle

Ccrnrrr issiort-s rnandatc.

ilv ;,, Th.: Ct'rnrnrissir>n hcld puhlic outreach

ibr'.irits lor a\y?lrcness crcation.

llol.ii.-.\'cr. T\i rducatic'n programnrts

*as iinrilcci due {c, ,:ost inrplications.

4.1 To strcncth!.n the capaiii!'of
thc Corrrnrissi,:n tc)

.t:li'.'crively delir er on its

nrandate-

709; (i.:i:era! r<iministration anil co-

orciinaiion of opcrutioris ol Ih,:

Ctinlirission:; rcsourdcs irp-d activities.

4.2 'l'o mobiliz': adcoualt
rcsourccs

30?ir Cc-ordinateti thc establishment ol
partaerships and rvorking relations rvith

kcy; stskchold*rs and de';elopment

partners.
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Thc Conmixrion on .{dministratiye Jusdce
Annul Rcpa and Financial Statcncna for thc vcar anded 30th Jaac 2A23

ovEnALL Avf,nAG[ Pf,RIORI]|ANCE (INDEX r{ %) t2/t

\( li, \ I \!'\

i. \ l\,
ir\; tii \l \1,1..\i..l\i.t :l \:r\

7. Meugcmcnl Discoscion rnd Aurlysis

In thc psriod rrndcr revicw, thc Commission on Administralivc Jrxrice implcmcnted onc

progrrmmc - hoaotion of Adniniarafive Justicc. Thc Commission ochievcd scveral milestones

rcgarding the planned outputs during thc pcriod 2020121 - 2022i23.In this rcgard, thc sub scctorl

I. hovidcd appropriatc rcmedies against aggricvcd consumers of public scrvices lowards

promotion of administrativc justice and quality public sen'ice dclivcry through: -

(a) llandling of29"258 public complaints against public officers and instinrtions out of

*bich 10,833 $7ah) were resolved.

Publ ic ('outpla ints ltantll.'r'l

tb) Cln a year-on-year basis. 2,783; 3,592; and 4,547 complains were resolved during

thc financial years 2020121 ; 2021 122; and 2A22123 respcctively.
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and FhanciolMczrrs thc cnded 30th Janc 2023Annnl

II.

nI.

Iv

V

b)

F}'

2020t2t

202V22

Conphirts

2,783

3,592

Conpldnls
hrDdld

I1,069

I t,299

6,917

Rcsolutioa
rrtc

25.1%

3l.VYo

64.4o/o

37lo

eltcmative dispntc resolution mcchenisrn. which has easct pressurc et thc

and reduced cost oflitigation.

transparcncy and accountabiliry in thc public and privatc sactors, by promoting

to information whereby, various policy documcnts wae developed and

these arc Counry Model Law on Access to Information; The Acce$ to

(ATl) Geocnl Rcgrlations 2023: Guidelincs on ATI end elections in Kcoya;

ATI public scrvice: A frcilitators handbook; and a reporting guidclinc on ATI for

and private bodies.

constitutionalism tluough enforcernent of thc right to information as cnshrined

ln lc 35 of the Constitr.rtion, Thc commission adjudicated on 569 rcquesB for

and dctarmincd 565 (99plo) appeals.

responsiveness and efficiency in public service delivery, by strengthening the

of public instirutions to manage public complaints. This was achieved through

trarnl technical support to Ministries" Counties. Departmcnts and Agcncies.

ovcrsight on scrvice dclivery at thc counlies and awarsncss. whcrcby acccsE to

ssvices was incrcascd through dccentralizgrion. In this rcgard;'

a) brsoch olfices wcre established in Laikipia aod Gsdssa Counties'

sewicc dclivery poinr werc established in Kwale, Makueni, Men\ and Wunduyi

Centres
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The Commission on Administatiye Justice
Annual Rcport and Financial Statcncntsfor the year cnded 30th Janc 2023

c) Outrcach scn'iccs providcd througlr an integrated mobilc clinic approach.in Nairobi.

Kinri. Makucni, Garisa, Wajir, Nandi" Nycri, Murangil Marsabit, N{enr, Bornet. Narok,

Kakamcga, and Bungoma Countics, whcre Complainr handling; spot-checks on scn'ice

delivery and ar*'areness creation on administrativc justicc and the right to information

wcrc conducted.

The Commission's budget increased from KSh. 474M allocated during 2020/202lFy to KSh.

624M allocatcd during thc 202112022FY; and dccrcasing to KSh. 577M allocated during thc

2022r2023Fy. Out of thc allocatcd budgct. rhc Commission spent KSh. 458M during the

2A2W2IFY represenring an absorption rate of 97%: KSh. 592M during the 2021/22FY

represcnting an absorprion rate of 95%: and finally KSh. 558M during the 20i2i23FY representing

an absorption rate of 98ozir.

Thc annual budgct allocation and expcnditure trcntls for the last three financial ycars is as shown
in thc table bclow:

lnnirtrl Buclsct vs Expcrrdiltrr; .lrcnCs

;00.rirlr).1rr1r.0{i

ri0(i.0(:){).1}l i( r.{Xl

5rlt).(XXt.0!10.1!' )

"i()0.(lr',{1.'i{X). {ii}

-itXl.l ), i(i.i)r'l i. 0t i

2li(!.{,i X}.(.!l ll.'.{}t)

I U(i.t)0,).rr00.t!)

l0l{1.l('t: i

I.\.;rI;,,., :J hurls:t

rtrrl r'\):

Il.ir :t:.'i :jitl;:,.lii:,il

)8t/.

\i':..ip;;. ;1 1..ig

r)Qtl;,

98't r

t):14 .

;rir,,,:

f -i,: u

i)-.iu.

During the reporring period. the Commission's annnal budget and expenditure based on

economic classification is tabulated below:
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20?2.,?3 Budget vs Expcndirure Ba-sed on Economic Classification

tm0(

9lVt
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{hc Comnission on Adminisrraiye Jwtice
,lmual Rewn ond Finonciol Sutcncnt lot thc tvor cndcd 30th Junc 2023

8. Eovironmentd rnd Susteintbilitv Rcporting

Clomrnission on Administrative Justicc (CAJ) is accountable to its stakcholders, with regard ro

cxccution of its mandatc of addressing maladministration in the public scctor, aM cnforcing thc

implcmentation of rhc Access to Information Act, 2016. Wc acknowledgc our rcsponsibiliqv to thc

environment and to thc local communitics in which we operale.

r) Surtrinrbi[ty stretqy rnd profilc

Thc Commission cmbraccs rcsponsibiliry for corporate actions and cncouragx a positivc impacr

on thc environmcnt End the stakcholdcrs, including but not limitcd to our eitizens, cmployecs.

partn€rs and cxistin-c communitics. Thc Clommission aclively encouragcs all stakeholdcn to

recognisc those responsibilities and conduct thcir businesscs in a responsible manner. towards the

society.

b) Environmentrl pcrformencc /climatc chrngc/ mitigation of natural disrsters

The Commission aflirrns that, the nature of irs opemtions have minimal impact on thc

environmcnt. Howaner. rve acknowlcdgc rhat therc are inevitablc environmental impacts

associated with our daily opcrations, in gcneral. The Commission endeavours to minimize any

advcrse cffects and has put rneasures in place to occupational salbry and health as rvell as

environmcntal standard.s. To this cnd the Commission is Committed to complying with the

international waste management protocols to rvhich Kenya is a signatory, rhe Constirution (Article

69 ), the Sustainable Waste Management Act 2022 and the 7R rvaste management principle

articulatcd in Kenya's National Solid Waste Management Strategy, which advocates for

Reducing:Rethinking:Refusing: Recycling; Reusing;Repairing and Refilling of rvasts.

c) Employee wdfert

Our success as a Commission is largely depcndant on our human capital (people). We rccruit.

rctain, motivale and devclop the best talent. We recognise the need to inculcate ilnong otu

employecs the culnrre of being scnsitive to mancrs of safcty. security. society and the environmcnt.
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The oni&finistatireJusticc
Annaal aad Fir,or,clol rte cndct 34|h Janc 2023

This that employees'**t wirb intcgrity and responsibility wirh thc pcoplc rhcy dal witb

end thc thcy irtrract witlr.

We employcrs to nhrc erch othcr, provide nccessary support systcms for peo,plc ritb
different and hrvc e swlcnr in place that cncouragcs ecc?t&cc of cultural divcrsity. fuilhcr.
we hrvc

disebility

gen&r pority, and havc given employmcnt opporhmities ro pcoptc widr

minority goltp& ln this rcar4 thc Commission has won the Dial awrnt b rro

Thc recnrits iu onployecs through an open and compctitivc proccsg and is guirtcd

of fiimcss. Tbc Conmrission is scnsitivc to the gender ratio, ahnicity rod thcby thc

nccd to p.rsons with distbility. In order to continuously horn thcir shilh $c
continucd to allocate rGsouscc fu skills devclopmenr ftrough hainiry md

connnuous dcrelopmcnt. Furthcr, thc Commission has put in phce a *trfi
systcm, with a elcer ep,praisrl urd rcward systcfi. In ordcr to providc e

conducive

policy on

d)

The

with its

practlces.

maintain

law.

environmant fo its aaployccs, the Commission dcvclopcd and implcmcild r
in compliane with Occupationrl Safcty and Health Act of 2007, (OSltA). A

humen tcsourroc rnanggmcnt and proccdures menual guidcs thc Commissirn on

its hruran ncc(xr'cc.

pnctictr

maintains en effcctive supply chain managcmcnt and good working rehiom

To this end, the Comrnission upholds cthicsl practiccs urd professional brxbss

iers are -scrrsitised to know their rights and obligations. to cnsure that tbcy also

business prelices and highest standards that mcet thc expectations of thc

our stakchol&rs. Thc Commission has a robust vetting criterion, which includcs

on previorx execution of contracts with othcrclients and complianccwi& rlrc
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The Commission on Administrative Justice
,4nnual Rcprt and Finonciol Statcncntlor thc ycu endcd 3hh lunc 2023

9. Strtcmcnt of Menegcmcnt Rcsponsibilities

Scction 8l (l) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012 rcquircs that, at the end of each

financial ycar, the Accounting Offrcer for a National Governmcnt Entiry shall prcpare financial

slatemcnts in rcspcct of that entity. Section 8l (3) requires the financial statements so prcpared to

bc in a forrr that complics with relcvant accounting shndards as prcsruribcd thc Public Scctor

Accounting Standards Board of Kcnya from timc to time.

The Accouoting Offrccr in cbarge of thc Commission on .{dministrative Justice is rcsponsible for

thc pcpantion and prescnt$ion of the cntity's linancial stratsrncnts, r*'bich give a true and fair view

of thc statc of aftin of the endty for and as at the end of the financial ycar (pcriod) ended on Junc

30, 2023. This responsibility includcs: (i) maintaining adcquatc financial managcment

arrangcmcnts and ensuring that lhcsc continuc to bc effective throughout thc reporting period, (ii)

maintaining propcr accounting rccor&, which disclosc with reasonable accuracy at any timc thc

hnarcial position of thc entity, (iii) designing, implementing and maintaining internrl controls

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements. ond ensuring tbat thcy'

are &ee from rnatcrial misstatements, whethcr duc to error or fraud, (iv) safcguarding thc asscrs of

thc crrtity: (v) selecring and applying appropriate accounting policies, and (vi) making accounting

estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

The Accounting Oflicer in chargc of the Commission on Administrative Justice accepts

rcsponsibility for thc cntity's financial statemenr, rvhich have bean prepared on thc Cash Basis

Method of Financial Reporting. using appropriate accotrnring policies in aecordance with

lnternational Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS). The Accounting Offieer is of the opinion

rhat thc Commission's frnancial s(atcments give a true and lair vierv of the state of cntity's

transactions during the linancial ycar ended June 30, 7023, and ol fic cntity's financial position as

at that datc. The Accounting Officer in charge of the Commission on Administrative Justice further

confirms the completeness of the accounting records maintained for the Commission, which have

bcen relicd upon in thc prcparation of thc entity's Iinancial staternents as well as the adcquacy ofthe

syslems of iatcmal financial control.
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL

lin hu nci ne ..1 ct'r n n I u lti I i l.t'

HEADqUARTERS
Anniversary Towers

Monrovia Street
P.O. Box Joo84-o01oo

NAIROBI

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR.GENERAL ON THE COMMISSION ON
ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2023

PREAMBLE

I draw your attention to the contents of my report which is in three parts:

A. Report on the Financial Statements that considers whether the financial statements
are fairly presented in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework,
accounting standards and the relevant laws and regulations that have a direct effect
on the financial statements.

B. Report on LaMulness and Effectiveness in Use of Public Resources which considers
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policies, gazette notices, circulars,
guidelines and manuals and whether public resources are applied in a prudent,
efficient, economic, transparent and accountable manner to ensure Government
achieves value for money and that such funds are applied for intended purpose.

C. Report on Effectiveness of lnternal Controls, Risk Management and Governance
which considers how the entity has instituted checks and balances to guide internal
operations. This responds to the effectiveness of the governance structure, the risk
management environment, and the internal controls developed and implemented by
those charged with governance for orderly, efficient and effective operations of the
entity.

An unmodified opinion does not necessarily mean that an entity has complied with all
relevant laws and regulations, and that its internal controls, risk management and
governance systems are properly designed and were working effectively in the financial
year under review.

The three parts of the report are aimed at addressing the statutory roles and
responsibilities of the Auditor-General as provided by Article 229 of the Constitution, the
Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and the Public Audit Act, 2015. The three parts of
the report, when read together constitute the report of the Auditor-General.

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Qualified Opinion

! have audited the accomparrying financial statements of The Commission on
Administrative Justice set out on pages 1 lo 21, which comprise of the statement of
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a
financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June, 2023, and the statement of reeeipts
and payments,'statement of cash flows, statement of comparison of budget and actual
amounts and summary statement of appropriation- recurrent for the year then ended and
a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information in
accordance with the provisions of Article 229 of the Constitution of Kenya and Section 35
of the Public Audit Act, 2015. I have obtained all the information and explanations which,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of the audit.

ln my opinion, except for the effect of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified
Opinion section of my report, the financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of The Commission on Administrative Justice as at
30 June, 2023 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended,
in accordance with the lnternational Public Sector Accounting Standards (Cash Basis)
and comply with the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and the Commission on
Administrative Justice Act, 2011.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. Presentation and Disclosures in the Financial Statements

Review of the financial statements presented for audit revealed that signatures of the
Chairperson of the Commission, the Commission Secretary/Accounting Officer, and the
Director of Corporate Services were electronically inserted on the Annual Reports and
Financial Statements.

ln the circumstances, the Annual Report and the Financial Statements presented for audit
do not conform to the format prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Standards
Board.

2. Unsupported Expenditure Under Use of Goods and Services

The statement of receipts and payments reflects use of goods and services expenditure
of Kshs.164,270,869. However, the following anomalies were noted:

2.1. Unsupported Expenditure on Domestic Travel and Subsistence

As disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements, the balance includes domestic travel
and subsistence of Kshs.25,191 ,668 out of which an amount of Kshs.8 ,572,707 was not
supported by invitation letters, attendance schedules, back to office reports and work
programs. Further, the expenditure schedule provided did not indicate purpose and
destination of travel.

ln addition, the domestic travel and subsistence amount includes Kshs.278,795 on
mileage allowances which was not supported with a report from transport section
indicating the non-availability official transport to warranty use of personal vehicle.

2.2. Unsupported Expenditure on Foreign Travel

lncluded in use of goods and services expenditure amount was foreign travel and
subsistence expense of Kshs.10,1 99,942 oirt of which Kshs.7,766,160 was not supported
with copies of passports, attendance schedules, reports on the benefits accruing from the
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trip, events programs or timetable and boarding passes. Further, the expenditure
schedule provided did not indicate the purpose and destination of travel.

2.3. Unsupported Lunch Expenses

lncluded in the use of goods and services were cash purchases amounting to
Kshs.10,036,856 which included lunch expenses of Kshs.566,984 that were not
supported with acknowledgement receipts.

ln the circumstances, the accuracy and regularity of expenditure totalling
Kshs.16,905,851 could not be confirmed.

The audit was conducted in accordance with lnternational Standards of Supreme Audit
lnstitutions (lSSAls). I am independent of The Commission on Administrative Justice
Management in accordance with ISSAI 130 on Code of Ethics. I have fulfilled other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the ISSAI and in accordance with other ethical
requirements applicable to performing audits of financial statements in Kenya. I believe
that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
my qualified opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

Pending Billa

Note 15.1 and Annex 1 to the financial statements reflects pending accounts payable
totalling to Ksfrs.6,694,879 in respect of supply of goods and services as at 30 June, 2023
that were not settled during the year but were instead carried fonruard to financial year
2023t2024.

Failure to settle bills during the year to which they relate adversely affects the budget
provisions for the subsequent year as they form a first charge.

My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter

Key Audit Mltters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, are of most
significance in the audit of the financial statements. There were no key audit matters to
report in the year under review.

REPORT ON LAWFULNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS IN USE OF PUBLIC
RESOURCES

Conclusion

As required by Article 229(6) of the Constitution, and based on the audit procedures
performed, except for the matters described in the Basis for Conclusion on LaMulness
and Effectiveness in Use of Public Resources section of my report, I confirm that, nothing
else has come to my attention to cause me to believe that public resources have not been
applied laMully and in an effective way.

Report of the Auditor-General on the Commission on Administrative Justice for the year ended 30 June, 202 3
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Basis for Conclusion

1. lrregular Procurements

The statement of receipts and payments reflects use of goods and services of
Kshs.164,270,869 as disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements. The following
unsatisfactory matters were however noted;

1.1 Lack of Electronic Tax Register Receipts

lncluded in use of goods and services expenditure is Kshs.12,033,685 on communication
supplies and services out of which Kshs.816,150 was in respect of cash purchases that
were not supported with ETR receipts and were not taken on charge before they were
issued to the respective user department.

1.2.1 Irregular Procurement of Routine Maintenance-Vehicles Services

The use of goods and services expenditure includes routine maintenance of vehicles
amount of Kshs.4,294,560 out of which Kshs.507,280 was paid in cash. However, the
Procurement plan on routine maintenance-vehicles and other transport equipment
procurement provided a budget of Kshs.1,750,000 to be carried out through running
contracts. !n addition, the schedules provided to support the expenditure had no
description of the nature of repairs and the registration number of the vehicles. This was
contrary to Regulation 40(1) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations,
2O2O which provides that a procuring entity shall prepare a procurement plan for each
financial year as part of the annual budget preparation process. Further, Regulation 41(g)
requires that the annual consolidated procurement plan for each procuring entity shal!
include the appropriate procurement method for each procurement requirement.

1.2.2 lrregular Procurement of Hospitality Services

As disclosed in Note 3, the use of goods and services expenditure includes hospitality
supplies and services of Kshs.9,589,947 out of which Kshs.6,105,649 related to cash
payments. Review of the procurement plan on hospitality supplies and services revealed
a procurement budget provision of Kshs.10,923,500 which was to be carried out through
Request for Quotations method of procurement. However, no documentation was
provided indicating the cash purchases were done through the Request for Quotations.
ln addition, expenditure schedules provided did not indicate the items procured and was
not supported with stores ledger contrary to Regulation 40(1) of the Public Procurement
and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020.

1.3 lrregular Procurement of Furniture and General Equipment

The statement of receipts and payments reflects acquisition of assets expenditure of
Kshs.18,680,258 which included purchase of furniture and general equipment of
Kshs.4,750,258 as disclosed in Note 6 to the financial statements of which Kshs.241 ,925
was in respect of furniture and equipment through cash purchases. Review of
procurement plan on furniture and general equipment revealed a procurement budget of
Kshs.2,072,500 through request for quotations reserved for the special groups. However,
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no documentation was provided to confirm that the cash purchases were done to special
groups. In addition, the expenditure schedules provided did not give description of the
items procured contrary to Regulation 40(1) of the Public Procurement and Asset
Disposal Regulation s, 2020.

1.4 Non-Compliance with Preferences and Reservations

The Commbsion awarded contracts worth Kshs.20,017,009(11o/o) to Access to
Government Procurement Opportunities (AGPO) out of total procurement expenditure of
Kshs.189,186,609 as per procurement data reviewed, contrary to Section 53(6) of the
Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015 which requires that thirty percent (30%)
of the contracts awarded should be for special groups.

ln the circurnstances, regularity of expenditure incurred on procurement of goods and
services by the Commission could not be confirmed and Management was in breach of
the law.

The audit wm conducted in accordance with ISSAI 4000. The standard requires that I

comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance
about whether the activities, financial transactions and information reflected in the
financial statements are in compliance, in all material respects, with the authorities that
govern them. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for my conclusion.

REPORT ON EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS, RISK MANAGEMENT
AND GOVERNANCE

Conclusion

As required by Section 7(1)(a) of the Public Audit Act, 2015, based on the audit
procedures performed, except for the matters described in the Basis for Conclusion on
effectiveness of internal controls, risk management and governance section of my report
I confirm that, nothing else has come to my attention to cause me to believe that internal
controls, risk management and overall governance were not effective.

Basis for Conclusion

1. Lack of Transport Policy

The Commission does not have a transport policy in place contrary to the provisions of
Paragraph H.2 (1) of CAJ human resources Poticy manual and procedures 2016 which
provides that the Commissions' transport is regulated through its transport policy.

ln the circumstances, Management is able to manage its transport equipment effectively
and efficiently.

2. Lack of Rlgk Management Policy and Disaster Management Policy

The Commission does not have a risk management policy and disaster management
policy/recovery plan in place contrary to the provisions of Regulation 165(1) of the Public
Finance Management (National Government) Regulations, 2015 which states that the
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accounting officer thall ensure that the national entity develops risk management strategy
strategies which ilrclude fraud prevention mechanism. I

ln the circumstances, Management is not in a position to identify risk occurrence and
appropriate control measures in the event an emergency or disaster occurs.

3. Grounded Vehicles

Annexure 2 to the financial statements on summary of fixed assets register reflects
transport equipment of Kshs.102,868,934 which includes GK A 788Q Toyota
Prado purchased in 2008 which stalled in lsiolo while on official duties on
9 September,2019 and was towed to Nairobi. However, the vehicle is still grounded to
date. The vehicle had various conflicting vehicle inspection reports from public works as
tabulated below;

i. A mechanical inspection report ref :MOTIHUDMSP/13B/R&LruOL.l(1364) dated
23 January, 2020 issued by Ministry of public works state department of
infrastructure and gave an economical repair cost of Kshs.450,000;

ii. Second lnspection report dated 1 July, 2020 ref:
MOTIHUDA|USP/138/R&l/REGruOL.(924) issued by public works gave an
economical repair cost of Kshs.850,000;

iii. On 15 September,2020 the Commission Secretary/CEO wrote to public works to

value the vehicle and give a reserve price with a view of disposing it. A valuation

and inspection report dated 4 November, 2020 Ref:

MOTIHUD/1/MTDMSP/12VOL.1/1383 valued the vehicle at estimated reserve
price of Kshs.700,000; and

iv. On 11 May,2022 the Commission requested for another vehicle valuation for the
purpose of disposing off the vehicle, which was done on 301512022 Ref:
MOTIHUD/1/MTDMSP/12VO1.1(3089) by public works at estimated the reserve
prices at Kshs.680,000 and an economical repair cost at Kshs.300,000.

Despite the vehicle being serviceable, it has been grounded for more than 4 years and
the value continues to reduce due to wear and tear. This is contrary to Regulation 139(1)
of the Public Finance Management (National Government) Regulations, 2015 which
states that the Accounting Officer of a national government entity shall take full
responsibility and ensure that proper control systems exist for assets and that -(a)Preventative mechanisms are in place to eliminate theft, security threats, losses, wastage
and misuse; (b) Movement and conditions of assets can be tracked, (2) The Accounting
Officer shall ensure that processes and procedures both electronic and manual are in
place for the effective, efficient, economical and transparent use of the government
entity's assets.

ln the circumstances, effectiveness of controls of the management and safeguarding of
for vehicles of the Commission could not be confirmed.

The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSA! 2315 and ISSAI 2330. The standards
require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance about whether processes
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and systems of internal controls, risk management and overall governance were
operating effectively, in all material respects. I believe that the audit evidence ! have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my conclusion.

Responsibillties of Management and the Commissioners

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with lnternational Public Sector Accounting Standards (Cash
Basis) and for maintaining effective internal controls as Management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and for its assessment of the effectiveness
of internal controls, risk management and governance.

ln preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the
Commission's ability to continue to sustain its services, disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to sustainability of services and using the applicable basis of accounting unless
Management is aware of the intention to terminate the Commission or to cease
operations.

Management is also responsible for the submission of the financial statements to the
Auditor-General in accordance with the provisions of Section 47 of the Public Audit Act,
2015.

ln addition to the responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements described above, the Management is also responsible for ensuring that the
activities, financial transactions and information reflected in the financial statements are
in compliance with the authorities which govern them, and that public resources are
applied in an effective way.

The Commis$ioners are responsible for overseeing the Commission's financial reporting
process, reviewing the effectiveness of how the Management monitors compliance with
relevant legislative and regulatory requirements, ensuring that effective processes and
systems are in place to address key roles and responsibilities in relation to governance
and risk management, and ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of the control
environment.

Auditor-General's Responsibilities for the Audit

The audit ot{ectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion in accordance with the provisions
of Section 48 of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit the audit report in compliance with
Article 229(0 of the Constitution. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with lSSAls will always detect
a material misstatement and weakness when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis
of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditor-General on the Commission on Adminislrative Justicefor the year ended 30 June, 2023
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ln addition to the audit of the financial statements, a compliance audit is planned and
performed to express a conclusion about Whether, in all material respects, the activities,
financial transactions and information reflected in the financial statements are in

compliance with the authorities that govern them and that public resources are applied in
an effective way, in accordance with the provisions of Article 229(6) of the Constitution
and submit the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution.

Further, in planning and performing the audit of the financial statements and audit of
compliance, ! consider interna! controls in order to give an assurance on the effectiveness
of internal controls, risk management and overall governance processes and systems in
accordance with the provisions of Section 7(1)(a) of the Public Audit Act,2015 and submit
the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution. My consideration of
the internal controls would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal controls that
might be material weaknesses under the lSSAls. A material weakness is a condition in

which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in

amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal controls may not prevent or detect
misstatements and instances of non-compliance. Also, projections of any evaluation of
effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies and procedures may deteriorate.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with lSSAls, ! exercise professional
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. ! also:

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's use of the applicable basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Commission's ability to continue to sustain its services. lf I conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in the auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date

.. of my audit report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Commission
to cease to continue to sustain its services.
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Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and conterrt of the financial statements,
including the disclosures and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information and
business activities of the Commission to express an opinion on the financial
statements.

Perform such other procedures as I consider necessary in the circumstances

! communicate with the Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies
in internal control that are identified during the audit.

I also provide the Management with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

FC
AUD!TOR-GENERAL

Nairobi

26 January,2024
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I Thc N l&ninistratiw Jus tic c
Annml aCFfo,rldal$crcrt lh. aUSlhJw ?/.23

15. Notcr finudd Slrtcncnts

of Conplirncc end Bub of Pnptntloe
havc becn prepred in rccordracc witb Crsh-basis Intcrnationalffilic

Scctor Stradar& (IPSAS) as prescribcd by thc Publio Scctor Accomtirg Sdr&
Bocrd eod sct out in 0re rccouoting policy notc bclow. This cesh brsis of accounti{ h.s

bccn with accountrng for; a) reccivablcs thet inchdc imprats md reluy adrmccr

lod b) tblt inchdc dcposiB urd racrtions. lbc liDrncid sEtcrncnts compty witl end

conforn to form of prercntrtion prcscribcd by $c PSASB. Thc rcounting policies ldoptd

heve bcea rpplied to all thc ycus prcseotcd

EElity

srrtcnrents arc for thc Commission on A&ninistrrtivc Justice. The fincid
st8tcmalts bc reporting cntity as spccificd undcr Scction El of thc PFM Act 2012.

Crncocy

ue prcscnled in Kenya Shillings (khs), which is thc firnctional md

reporting of rhc Govcrnmcat rnd all vatues ere rourdcd to the nesrc$ Kenya Shillirry.

I
Ths

2.

The

3.

Tbe

7
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Thc C ommis s ion on .ldministrotiru .lurrjce
Annual Reprt and FinancU Statrtr,cnaJor thc ycu cndcd 3hh Junc 2023

Significut Accounting Policia

Thc accounting policics sct out in tbls scction havc bcan consistently qpplicd by the Commission

on Administrativc Justice for all tht ycars prcsented.

e) Rocogrition of RcccipE
Thc Commission recogniscs all rcccipts fiom thc various sourccs whcn the cvent occurs, and thc

rclatcd cash bas bcen rcccivcd.

(i) Trensfcrs from tbc Exchtqutr

Transfers from lhc cxchcquer ara recognizcd in thc books ofaccounts whcn cssh is reccivcd. Cash

is considertd as reccived when payrnml instruction is issucd to the bank snd notificd to the

Commission-

(ii) Ertcroel Asristrncc

Extcrnal assistance is received tirougtr grants and loans trom multilateral and bilatcral

dcvclopment partners. Grants and lous shrll be recognized in the books of accounts when cash is

receivcd. Cash is considcrcd as rtcsivcd whcn a paymelrt advicc is receivcd by the rccipient entity

or by thc bcncficiary. In casc of grmt/loan in kin{ such grants are recorded upon receipt of the

grant item and upon deterrnination of the value. The datc of thc transaction is the value date

indicated on the paymcnt advice. A similar rccogrrition criteria is applied tbr loans received in the

form of a dircct paymcnt. During tbc year endecl 30'h June 2023. thcre werc no instances of non-

compliance with terms and condition-c rvhich have rcsulted in cancellation of extcrnal assistance

Ioans.

(iii) Miscelleneous receipts

Thesc include Appropriation-in-Aid and rclatcs to receipts such as proceeds fiom disposal of asscts

and sale of tender documents. These ruc rrcognizcd in the ftnancial statements the time associatcd

cash is received,

a

8
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Thc

b)

Anntd

Signlficent

Thc

poid out by

i)

ii)

Goods

for.

on Admin is trotivc Jtsticc
and FitorciolSutc;ent rh. cnded 30th Junc 2023

Poficics (Continued)

of peymcnts

rccogniscs all paymcnts whcn thc tycnt occurs, and thc rclatcd cash has becn

Commission

of Ernployccs

Selarie wagcs, allowanccs, ststulory contribution for ernployccs are recognized in $c

thc compcnsation is paid.pcriod

ofGoods rnd Strvica

are recognizcd as payments in thc pcriod whcrr thc goodJservices arc pid

if not paid dgring thc pcriod whcrc goods/scrvices arc consumed, sbjl bc

pending bills.

ou Borrowlng

costs that includc interest are rccognized as peyment in thc Pcriod in which lhcy

arc paid

iv)

Tbc

v)

The on acquisition of property plant and equipment itcrns is not capitalizcd Tbc cost

of principal arnount of borrowing is rccogrrized as Payment in the pcrird in
on borrowing

is made.

of Fired As$ots

ofacqu and proceeds from disposal of rhese items are treatd 8s payments and rcceipts

items ively. Where an asset is acquired in a non-exchenge transaction for nil or nominal

and the fair value ofthe asset can bc rcliably cstablished, a contra transacrion Is

reccipt and as I payment. A fixcd asstt regisrer is maintained and I su[rmary

purposes of consolidation as pcr Anncx 2.

ff)

rvhich
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fhe Commission on Administratiye Jretlice
Annuol Rcprt and Fiaoacial Statcnenr for thcycor endcd 3hh Junc 2023

Sigdficrnt Accounting Policics (Coutioutd)

vi) In-kind contributions

In-kind contributions arc donations that arr made to the Entiry in the form of actual goods

andor scrvices rather than in mongv cn cash terrns. Thcsc donations may includc vehiclcs,

cquipmcnt or personncl scrvices. Wherc thc .financial value rcccived for in-kind contributions

can be rcliably dctcrmined, thc Commjssion includts such value in the statement of rcccipts

and peyments both as rcceipts and as FrymenB in cqual and opposirc amounts; othenrisc, the

contribution is not recorded.

vii) Third Ptrty Prymcnts

Included in the receipts and payments, arc poymcnt.s madc on the entity's bchalf to third parties

in form ofloans and grants. Thcse puyrncots do not constitute cash receipts and paymcnts and

are disclosed in thc payment to tbird purics in rhe statcment of rcceipts and payments as

procccds from forcign borrowings or gr&nts.

c) Crsh and Cash Equivelents

Cash and cash equivalcnts comprisc cash on hand ond sash at bank, short-term dcposis on call

and higbly liquid investments r*'ith an origina) maturiry of three months or less, which arc

rcadily convenible to known amounls oi cash ancl arc subject to .insignificant risk of changcs

in value. Bank account balances include amounls hcld at the Cenrral Bank of Kenya and at

various commercial banks at the cnd of the {inancial year. A bank account register is

maintained, and a summary providcd for prrrposes of consolidation.

Rcstriction on Cash

Rcstrictcd cash represents amounls that arc livnitcd/restricted front being used to scttle a

liability for at least twelve monlhs after the rrporting period. This cash is limited for direct use

as required by stipulation. Amounts maintained in deposit bank accounts are restricted for use

in refunding third party deposits and relentions. As of 30th June 2023. this amounted to Kshs

1,122.385 compared to Kshs 1.403,707 in prior period as indicatcd on note 9. Therc rvere no

other rcslrictions on cash during the year.

a
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d)

The on .ldministratil,,e Jusrice
Annyal end FirucialSutescnt the ndd 30th Juac 2023

Significrlt Policic (Continued)

lnd rdvrncs

Fo,r the of these financial slttcmcnts, imprcsts and advanccs to authorkcd public ofhccrs

srd/or which wctc not surran&red or accounled for at thc cnd of fte financial yc.r are

trcatcd rs This is in recogrrition of thc govemmmt Prscticc where thc inprcst

paymcots recogrrized as payments when fully occounled for by thc imprcst or Authority to

Incur (AIE) holden. This is an enhanccmcrtt to rhe cash accounting policy' Othcr

accounts erc discloscd in the financial stalcmcnts.

c) Thlrd

For the

partrcs

of obl

the

dcpoitr rnd rctcntlon

of thcse financial sntetnents, dcposirs and relentions hcld on bchalf of third

recognized on on accnral basis (as accounls payablcs). This is in recogaition of

prectice of raaining a portion of contracted scrvices end works pcnding futffhncnt

by the contractor and to hold dcposits on behelf of third parties. This is ur

f)

to the cash accounting policy adopted for National Govetnrncnt Minisficr and

Agcncics. liabilitics including pcnding bills are discloscd in the financial statements-

Pending

goods or

consist of unpaicl liabilities at rhe end of the financial year arising from contracted

during thc ycar or in past years. As pcnding bills do not involve thc payncnt of

cash in thc period. &cy arc recorded ss 'memorandutn' or'otY-balance' items. Vy'hen the

pcnding arc finally senlcd. such payments are includcd in the Statcment of Receipts and

Paymcnts year in rvhich the payments are made

The dcvelopcd on a comparable accounting basis (cash basis exccPt lbr imprcst and

rstcntions, which aIc accounted for on an accrual basis). thc sarne g€Gouotsdcposits

basis. and for thc same period as lh€ financial shlemenls. The original budgA was

s)

c
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The Commission on -4dminktrattr Jus|itt
Annual Rcpon and Financial StaenutsJor he Nar ended 3kh Janc 2023

approved by Parliament in June 2022 for rhe period l" July 2022 to 306 June 2023 re rcquircd by

Law and therc x'ere two numbcr of sup,pluncntary adjustments to the original budgct during thc

yalr-

A comparison of the actual pc.rformance agdnst thc comparable budget for the financial ycar undcr

rcview has bcen includcd in thc finansial statcmcots. Govcmmcrt Dcvclopmcnt hojccls arc

budgctcd for under thc MDAs but recsive budgcted funds as transfers and account for than

separatcly. Thcsc transfcrs are rccogniscd as inter-cntity transfcrs.

h) Compretive Figures

Whcrc neccssary, comparative figures for thc previorx financial ycar have bccn amendcd or

reconfigured to conform to the reguircd changes in prcscntation.

i) SubscqucntEvcnr

There have been no evcnts affer the financial year end with a significant impact on the financial

statcments for the year ended 3ffh June 202i.

j) Prior Pcriod Adjmtmcnt

During the year, error.s that havc bean correctcd are disclosed under notc l0 explaining thc nature

and amounts.

k) Rcleted Party Trensrctions

Rclatcd party nreans parties are related if one parry has the ability to:

a) Control the othcr party or

b) Exercise significant iniluence over the other party in making financial and operational

decisions, or if thc relatcd pany Bntity and another endry arc subjcct to common control.

Rclatcd party transaction is a transfer of resourc€s of obligations bcrween related parties regardless

of whaher a pricc is charged.

a
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The on {d,,inbfiUiw.liuacr
Alnr, l dFtnrchl ad ]Nt Janc 2e23

Po[cla (Continucd)

Ltrbtfidcr

obligetioo brt rrbcs bom p.st cr,cots end whosc cxistcocc will bc

ooty by tbs occrurcoc! ot oon-occursmc of one or utone unocrtrin fitluc

not wholty within lhc coatrol ofthc cotity; or

obligrtiur th rris6 tom prst evcnb but is not recognisd becrusc:

It is no probable tbat m qrdlow of rcsourccs cmbodyirry economic benefits a
scrvice potcntid will bc rcr1uirGd to rcttlc th obligetion; or

Tlrc rmount of thc obfultion crmol be mcrsurcd with sufficicnt reliability.

liatriliries rnayorisc from: litigrtion in progrcsq guenntecs, indcmdticr"

snpport in$raDcq Public hirntc nnncrshiF, The Commi$ion dG nd

r contingart lirbility but discloccs ddrik of ury contingcacics in 0rc notai !o thc

unless tbe parsibility of rn outflow of resourtes anbodying ecommic

beacfits scrvicc potctrti.l is reapte

r)

A

Sfrtficut

Somc

Lettcrs

r)

b)

l3
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aThe Conmission on Administratiye Justice
Annual Rcpon and Fiaaacial Statencnts for thc yar endcd 3hh Junc 2023

Nota to the FinrDci.l Strtements

I Erchcqucr reltlses

During the rcponing pcriod, the Commission ought lo havc received exchequer issues of Ksh.

577.807,223. as per the budgetary allocation. llowevcr. the Commission rcccivcd Ksh.

571,434.807 only falling shon by Ksh. 372,416 during the financial year.

2 Compensetion to Employees

'fotsl

Dcrcriptlon 2022-2023 2021-2022

Kshs Kshs

Totrl Exchequer releues for quartcr I 155.966,565 143,452,346

Total Exchcqucr rcleases for quartcr 2 1 35,1 73,1 35 102,697.63',1

Totrl Exchegucr releascs for quartcr 3 84"6S6.303 175,473.533

Tonl Exchequer relcrses for quancr 4 200"608.804 189,010.578

Totd 57?,43d807 610,634,094

Dacription 2022-2V23 20fi4022

Ksbs. Kshs.

Brsic srlarics of perrrancnt employees 244,450,997 227.989,415

Basic wages of temporary employees 8. r58.39s t0,031.457

Personal allowances paid as part ofsalary 67.508.250 s3.370.499

Employer contributions to compulsory national

social security schemes
43.438,551 40.453,922

363,556,I93 331,845.293

l4
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a Thc
Annual

Nolcs to lhe

3 tise of and Sen"icrs

4 Other T rs

Transfers to

Purpose are

mana-gers for

on .4 dn i n i s t*ti n- e,.l xt t [c t
an d Fin aa ciol Slol en cds lhc ended 30th June 2023

St aten cnls ( (' o n tin n c l)

relate to the scheme ibr staff mortgage and car loans. The funds lbr this

with Coopcrative Bank of Kenya. Westland branch rvho are rhe fund

's staff l\lortgage and Car loan scheme.

Dcscrioti I 2022-2023 2021-2022

Kshs Krhs
Utilitics,I pplics and scniccs 2,094,005 1.461,106

Communi tion, supplies and scrrisus t 2,033.685 7.907,662

Domestic tvel and subsistcncc 25.r9I.658 32,845,727

Foreign tr el and subsisrcnce 10. r 99.942 18.875,322
Printing. a

scrvices
fertising and information supplies "t I,9G{.294 2,549,950

Rentals of 'oduccd assels 48.798.886 48.341,941

Training e cnses 2.829,549 i 3,720.376

Hospitalitl upplies and senices 9,589,947 13,490,777

lnsurancc r sts 28,028.459 21.865"296

Specializcr naterials and sen'iccs 34l,326 820,461

Officc and rneral supplies and serviccs 6,967.722 7.402A84

Fucl Oilan Lubricanrs 3.410.757 5,336,350

Other oper ng expenses 5.?72,447 5,790,041

Routine ma
equipment

ftcnancc - vehicle:s and nther ransport 4.294.550 _{.-{62.025

Routine ma tenance - other assets 3,310.622 1,806,81 I

Total tu370,869 177376,329

Description 2022-2023 2021-2022
Kshs Kshs

Transfers to rnds

CAJ StaffMo gage and Car loan fun<! 12,250.000 32,000.000
Totel I 2,250,000 32,000,000

l-j
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l'he Commission on ldministruti,-e Ju-ttirc a
Annual Rcoon and Finonciol Sladrcl,cnB for thc ycat cndtd 3hh Janc 2023

Notes to thc Financial Stala;ents (Continued.)

5 Sociel Sccuri(v Brncfits

otel

Social sccurity bcncfits relate to provisions for contraclual staff graruity. The gratuiry provision

is contributed to BRITAM Company limited who is the Conrmission's pension fund manager.

6 Acqulrition of Asscts

7 Cash rnd Benk Accounts

7A: Benk Accounts

20?,-2023 2A2t-2022

Kshs Hsbs

Govcrnmcot pcnsion and rctircment benefits 10,0r4,30? 1 1.970.0 t4

10,014J07 11,970,01,1

Nou -Finncirt Assott 2022-2023 20r2t-2t22

Xshr Krhr

Rcfiubishment of Buildings 2,000.000 4.950r81

Purchasc of Vchiclcs and otlrer Transport Equipmcnt I I,930,000 30,000,000

hrchosc of Oflicc Furnirure and Gcneral Equipmenr : 4,750,258 4.528,295
'Iotrl 18,680,258 39,47&576

Nrme of Brnk. Account
No, & currcnct*

Amount in
benk
account

CUrrensJ-

lndicett
whether

rtturrcnt,
Dcvelopme
nl, drposit
etc.

Exchange
rate (if in
forcign
currency') 2022-2023 202r.2022

Kshs Kshs

Central Bank of Kenya,

AccountNo. 1000181524 KES Recurrenl NiA
8.899.540

17.121.2M

Ccntral Bank of Kcnya.
Account No. 1000182377 KES Deposit N/A

1,122,385
7,403,7tJ7

Totel 10,021,925 19,127,91I

t6
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aThe Commission on .ldministatiye J*rticc
Annuol Rcport and Financiol Stotcncatslor thc ycor cndcd 30th Junc 2023

Nolx to thc Financial Statcncnr {Continacd)

l0 . Fund Belrncr Brougbt l'orxrrd

These arc the fund balanccs thar wcrc brought forward from thc 2021n022 financial year. Thc

rccurrent account bank balanccs rvere howevcr swcpt beck by exchequcr as shown in note I I

bclow.

I I Prior Yerr Adjustments

Bdencc b/f

FY 2fi112022 rs

pcr ruditcd

linencirl

$rtcmctrtr

Adjurtmcnts

during thc yeer

rclrting to prior

pcriods

Adjustcd

Belrnce b/f

FY 202112022

Dcscription of thc crror Xrhs Krhs Kshs

Banli Account Balanccs 19,127,91I (17.724,2M\ 1,403,707

Cash In Hand 423,335 423,335

Accounts Payables ( 1,403,707) (1,403,707)

Receivables

Othcrs (Specrfi')

18,147.539 {17,724,2M1 42333s

The prior year adjtrstment r€lates lo recurrent bank account balances that r#ere swept back to

cxchequcr at the beginning of the frnancial year arnounting to Ksh. 17,724,204. This adjustment

affects thc statement of Assets and Liabilitix as it rcsults to reduction of fund balances brought

fonvard.

Dcrription 2V22-2t23 202t-2022

Ksbs Kshs

Bank Accounts 19.127,9il 7,798,552

Cash in hand 423,335 I 83,657

Accounts Rcccivables

Accounts Payablcs ( 1.403,707) (1,195,745)

Tottl 18,147J39 6,7%,{64

t8
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